
BEFORE THE I\{MSISSIPPI STATE RO o l,' I.'tARD HILA.L SERVICE

In the Matter of:

TURNERFUNERALHOME
And
I;EO TURNER II
as Licensee in Charge

No. 121496391

Respondents

STIPUI-ATIONAND CONSENTORDER

NOW COMES the Mississippi State Board of Funeral Service ("Board") and Leo
T\rrner II ('Turner"), individually, and in his capacity as Licensee in Charge of Turner
Funeral Home ("TFH"), agree and stipuiate as follows:

FINDIN OFFACT

Respondents hereby acknowledge and adnrit the following facts, which are found
to be established by clear and convincing evidence:

r. The Board is charged with administering and enforcing the provisions of Title
73, Chapter u ofthe Mississippi Code of r972, as amended, and the Rules and Regulations
of the Board, go Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 2401, which govern funeral establishmcnts and
the business and practices of funeral senice and funeral directing.

z. TFH is the holder oflieense number FE-o277 issued bythe Board and, therefore,
is subject to Title 73, Chapter rr of the Mississippi Code of rg7z, as amended.

3. At all relevant times, Turner is licensee in charge of, and/or individuai
responsible for 'IF'H, holtting license number FS-o863. Accordingiy, Respondent is
subject to Tide 73, Chapter u ofthe Mississippi Code of tg7z, as amended.

4. At all relevant times following this paragraph Turner and TFH are norv referred
to as "Respondents."

UNDERS INGS

1. By ente ng this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Respondents waive any
defect in the proceedings before the Board and any further right to notice and hearing
under Title 73, Chapter rr of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, or any other
governing Iaws, rules and regulations.

2. Respondents acknowledge that they are voluntarily and knowingly agreeing to
this stipulation and consent order with the Board. Respondents had the opportunity at

all time] to be represented by legal counsel and to obtain advice from competent counsel
of their choice ai to this Stipulation and Consent Order. No coercion has been exerted
upon Respondents nor have aay promises been made other than those reflected in this



Stipulation and Consent Order. Respondents have freely and voluntarily entered into this
Stipulation and Consent Order after the opportunity to consult with legal counsel.

3. Respondents expressly waive their right to a contested hearing before the Board
and all further procedural steps and e:rpressly waive all rights to seek judicial review of or
to otherwise challenge or coatest the validiry of any action taken by the Board and/or its
representative(s) in this matter, the Stipulation and Consent Order and/or penalty
imposed by the Board.

4. Respondents understand that this Stipulation and Consent Order is subject to
the approval of the Board and shall have no force and effect unless and until signed for
the Board. Respondents agree and authorize the Board staff and/or legal counsel to
present this Stipulation and Consent Order to the Board for approval of the terms
provided herein. Should this Stipulation and Consent Order not be entered by the Board,
Respondents agree that the presentatiou to and consideration of the Stipulation and

. Consent Order by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally preiudice the Board or any ofits
members from further participation in the resolution of these proceedings, including
sen ing as arbiter in any hearing regarding the Respondents by having considered this
matter. Similarly, if this Stipuiation and Consent Order is not accepted, Respondents will
be free to defend thcmselves in a formal hearing before the Board and no admissions or
inferences will be made from Respondents' willingness to have entered into this
Stipulation and Consent Order.

5. Respondents revierved this entire document and agree that this Stipulation and
Conscnt Order contains the entire agreement between Respondents and the Board, there
being no other agreement of any kind, r'crbal or otherwise, rvhich varies the terms of this
Stipulation aud Consent Order. Respondents also agree that this Stipulation and Consent
Order is a Final Order ofthe Board.

6. It is the desire of Respondents to settle this matter. As such, Respondents
stipulate and agree to the terms herein.

In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the Board makes
the following:

CONCLUSIONS OF L{\T/

r. The Board has jurisdiction over the Respondents and the subject matter in this
case pursuant to Sections 73-11-49 and 73-u-57 of the l\{ississippi Code of tg7z, as

amended. Venue is likewise properly placed before the Board to consider this matter in
Flowood, Rankin County, Mississippi.

z. All substantive and procedural requirements under law have been met by the
Board. This matter is, therefore, properly before the Board.

3. The Board is authorized by Section 73-rr-49 to adopt such rules and regulations
as it finds necessary for the Iicensure and regulation of the business and practices of
funeral directing and funeral service.



^ . . 4. upon a finding that Respondents are guilty of any of the acts set forth undersectlo, 73-1r-57' the Board is a.thorized to refuse to issue oi renew any license, suspend
a license, place a Iicense on probation, impose a monetary penalty and/or trt" uni-tu",
action as the Board deems proper in relation to a license.

5' Having considered all the evidence and Respondents'own admissions andrepresentations in this matter, the Board has determined that the e"iaence ctea.iy ara
convincingly establishes a cause for discipline against the Respondents.

6. on or about February 7,2o2tthe Responde,ts conected the bodv of Mr. James
Alexander vale. At the time of his death ur. vare *"; ;";;;l; M.". mrrr."" v.iq ,t 

"complaina-nt, making her the nerl of kin. Arrangements fo. tr," uoJy 
"..u^-rJ"'rilir,o"tMrs' vale & therefore without the- permission olthe next of kin. Fu;he;-ri., *r,." ,t 

"death certificate ivas fllled out it falsely stated that Mr. vale wa;;t"d" ;;;h;;il" .ia."tr,.
Thes.eactions by the Respondents are in violation of Secrions 73_ri_Sz(rXpXv) a"a ii_rr_S8(rXb). Thesc code scctions prohibit:

-. .73-t!-p7(r)(p) Unprofessionai conduct in the practice of funeral service or funeral
directing rvhich includes, but is not Iimited to:

, (v) Any act or conduct, whether the same or ofa different character than specified
abovc, which constitutes or demonstrates bad faittr, incompetency or untrustworthi:ress;
or dishonest, fraudulent or imp.roper dealing; or any othei r.iolaion of the jro"i.io". or
this chapter, the *rles and regulatio_ns estabiiihed by the board o, uny *i" 6r..goirtio"
promulgaled by the Federal Trade Commission relalivc to the practice of funeraiservice
or funeral directing.

- rc-r:.-s8(r) Residents of the state shall have the right to direct their owr
disposition without interference from others,- regardless of thelr relationship. ihis right
of self-authorization can be.executed through tie use of the seH-tir;t;a'offi.itio,
Authorization doeument. This document shal-isupersede the wishes and ,ights coi*uoty
executed by the next of kin. If a decedent hai left no written authoization for thi
cre:nation and/or disposition of the decedent's body as permitted by law, any of the
following persons, in the order of p-riority listeal below, maf authorize any ]awful"manner
of disposition of the decedent's body by compretion ola written instrumcnt:

(b) The surviving spouse.

The suwiving spr-ruse being listed at the highest point of the list behind only those
designated in a written instrument.

- 7. By such conduct the Respondents further failed to comply with the laws, rules
and regulations governing funeral establishments and the pract'icl of n,nor"1-al.L"ti"g
and/or funeral service in the state of 1\Iississippi in violation of section 7g-tr-570)G).

, Respondents agree and consent, and the Board finds and concludes that the
following is thejust and appropriate disposition under the circumstances ofthis case.



IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondents are hereby assessed a monetary
penalty in the amount of one Thousand Dbllars (gr,ooo.oo) ior the violations cited
herein, assigned at Five Hundred Dollars ($5oo.oo) for each violation. The monetary
p:.rrlty. must be paid !I money order or certified'or cashier's check, pavable to the
Mississippi state Board of Funeral service. Respondents shall he joini)j' anti se'erally
liable for the pal.rnent of the monetary penalry.

IT Is FURTHER oRDERTD that any money paid by Respondents shall be deemed
received by the Board when notcd in the Board'i ieco.d by doard staff. Further, anv
correspondence, report, or documentation fi'om or for the Respondents shall be aeemei
received by the Board when the Board's date stamp is affixed to the correspondence. The
monetary penalq', costs, fees and/or other report or documentation requirid by this Final
order shall be deiivered to: Della smith, Exicutive Director, Mississippi staie Board of
I.'uneral Sen ice, 3oro Lakeland Cove, Suite W, Florvood, Mississippi 3gL3z-97og.

FURTHER ORDERED that Respondents shall comply with the terms of this
Stipulation and consent order and al'l state and federal itatutes and regulations
concer-ning the operation of funeral establishments and the practices or buiiness of
funeral directing and funeral service. Failure to do so shall conititute a violation of this
order. The burden of proof for any action brought against the Respondents as a result of
a breach of the conditions of this stipulation and consent or.der shall be on the
Respondents to demonstrate compliance with this Order.

FURTHER ORDERED that it is Respondents' responsibility to ensure all
pa)Tnents, required to be filed with the Board pursuant to this Final order are timely filed
with the Board. Failure to make payments or file reports on or before their due daie is a
violation of this Order.

FURTHER ORDERED that if Respondents fail to comply with the laws aad
regulations 

-governing 
the operation of funeral establishments and/or thc practice or

business of funeral directing and/or funeral service and/or with any terms or-conditions
of this Stipulation and consent order, the Respontlents may be subject to additional
disciplinary action, up to and including license revocation, b1,- ihe noard.

ITURTHER ORDERED that the Respondents and the Board fully understand that
this Stipulation and consent order rvill in no way preclude additional proceedings by the
Board against the Respondents for acts or omissions not related to the facts iet forth
hereinabove.

STIP DISPO ITION

FURTHER ORDERED that this Stipulation and Consent Order is conclusive
evidence of the matters described herein and ma1, be considcrcd by thc Board in
determining appropriate sanclions in the event'of subsequent vitlation by the
Respondents. Compliance with the Stipulation and Consent Order and acceptance of
penalties imposed by the Board does not, in and of itsell constitute proof of liability in
any separate and distinct eivil proceeding.



FURTHER ORDERED that tL'rs action and order of the Board shail be public
record. It may be shared with other licensing boards (in- atrd out-of-state) and the iublic
and may be reported. to the appmpriate entiEes as required or authorized'by state andTor
federal law or_guidelines. this action shall be spread ripon the Minutes oftlie Board ai its
official act and ileed,

- Upon execution of this Stipulation and Consent Order by affixing the Board
authorized siglature below, the provisions of this stipulation and consent"order shall
beeome the Final Order of the Board.

so oR-DERED this rnu AL#-ary t Jqt--,.

APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

MISSISSPPI STATE BOARD
SERI'ICE

Nicholas Mall Chair
for and on behalf of the Board

Individ
of Tbrner Funeral

Home

l- 2t-tozL
Date

OF

2026.

as

By:

The undersign
foregoing Stipulation
provided above,

ed parries hereby stipulate and swear that they have read the
and Consent Order and agrees to its terms and couditions as

Leo



STATEOF .IN
co.^rryoFfljqrl,*-u_

Personally, appeared before me, the undersigned authority, in and for the
jurisiliction aforesaid, the within 

--, 

who acknowledged before me that he sigred
the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

and subscribed bef6re E€, this rhe AtL day ofto

.!qr'--,r"ny Carr
t!erk

By

Mvc,ffit,"#fitg&&pio,

Janu6ry 1, 2028

caz8-- 4Ad

P
c.


